

# 14-2689 (L)

14-2691 (CON), 14-2693 (CON), 14-2696 (CON), 14-2697 (CON), 14-2698 (CON),  
14-2699 (CON), 14-2700 (CON), 14-2701 (CON), 14-2702 (CON), 14-2703 (CON),  
14-2704 (CON), 14-2705 (CON), 14-2709 (CON), 14-2711 (CON), 14-2713 (CON),  
14-2714 (CON), 14-2715 (CON), 14-2718 (CON), 14-2722 (CON), 14-2723 (CON),  
14-2724 (CON), 14-2728, 14-2732 (CON), 14-2736 (CON)

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC,  
ACP MASTER, LTD., NML CAPITAL, LTD., OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,  
BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I, LLC, PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, LILA INES BURGUENO,  
MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ, MARIA EVANGELINA CARBALLO,  
LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA AQUERRETA, MARIA ELENA CORRAL,  
TERESA MUNOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA ELSA LOVORATO, CARMEN IRMA LAVORATO,  
CESAR RUBEN VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTZ AZUCENA VAZQUEZ,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

CITIBANK, N.A.,

*Movant/Interested Party-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES  
NML CAPITAL, LTD. AND OLIFANT FUND, LTD.**

---

Leonard F. Lesser  
SIMON LESSER PC  
355 Lexington Avenue  
New York NY 10017  
(212) 599-5455

Theodore B. Olson  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036-5306  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Appellee Olifant Fund, Ltd. Counsel for Appellee NML Capital, Ltd.  
(Additional Appearances on Inside Cover)*

Robert A. Cohen  
DECHERT LLP  
1095 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 698-3500

Matthew D. McGill  
Jason J. Mendro  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036-5306  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Appellee NML Capital, Ltd.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	5
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	6
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
A.    The FAA Bonds And Argentina’s Default.....	7
B.    NML Obtains The Injunction Based On Argentina’s Breach Of The Equal-Treatment Provision .....	9
C.    Argentina Announces Its Intention To Defy The Injunction .....	11
D.    Citibank’s Request For Clarification Of The Injunction .....	13
E.    Argentina Announces Its Latest Plan To Evade The Injunction.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	22
THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DECLINING TO EXEMPT ARGENTINE-LAW EXCHANGE BONDS FROM THE INJUNCTION .....	22
A.    The Existing Injunction Clearly Applies To The Argentine- Law Exchange Bonds That Argentina And Citibank Seek To Exclude .....	23
1.    The Injunction’s Text Unambiguously Applies To All Bonds Issued By Argentina In The 2005 And 2010 Exchanges .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
2. Argentina’s And Citibank’s Claims That The Bonds At Issue Are Not Exchange Bonds Have No Basis In The Injunction’s Text.....	26
B. There Is No Basis For Modifying The Injunction To Exclude The Argentine-Law Exchange Bonds At Issue From The Injunction.....	29
1. Argentina And Citibank Did Not And Could Not Properly Seek Modification Of The Existing Injunction .....	30
a. Argentina Did Not Request Modification, And Its Unclean Hands And Defiance Of Judicial Authority Categorically Foreclose Granting It Equitable Relief .....	31
b. Citibank Did Not And, As A Non-Party, Could Not Properly Seek Modification Under Rule 60(b).....	34
2. Neither Argentina Nor Citibank Identifies Any Valid Basis For Modifying The Injunction To Exclude The Argentine-Law Bonds.....	36
a. The Injunction Validly Applies To Third Parties That Facilitate Forbidden Payments On Exchange Bonds .....	37
b. None Of The Attributes Of The Argentine-Law Bonds Supports Excluding Them From The Injunction.....	40

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
c. The Injunction Validly Applies To The Argentine-Law Bonds Regardless Of Where The Funds Used To Make Payments Are Located .....	41
d. The Separate-Entity Rule Does Not Bar Application Of The Injunction To The Argentine-Law Bonds.....	43
e. The Act-Of-State Doctrine Does Not Bar Applying The Injunction To The Argentine-Law Exchange Bonds .....	47
f. Argentina’s Abusive Enforcement Actions Cannot Excuse Payments On Exchange Bonds In Violation Of The Injunction.....	51
g. The Purported Difficulty Of Distinguishing Bonds Issued To Repsol From The Argentine-Law Exchange Bonds At Issue Does Not Justify Excluding Exchange Bonds From The Injunction.....	54
3. Modifying The Injunction To Permit Payment On Argentine-Law Bonds Would Subvert The Injunction And Provide Argentina With A Roadmap For Future Evasion.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Additive Controls &amp; Measurement Sys., Inc. v. Flowdata, Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>Advance Pharm., Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 462 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006).....	49
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	50
<i>Allied Bank International v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago</i> , 757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985).....	49, 50
<i>Allied Maritime, Inc., v. Descatrade SA</i> , 620 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 2010 WL 768874 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2010).....	42
<i>Ayyash v. Koleilat</i> , 38 Misc. 3d 916 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2012).....	45
<i>Baker’s Aid v. Hussmann Foodservice Co.</i> , 830 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1987).....	44
<i>Baum v. Blue Moon Ventures, LLC</i> , 513 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Bridgeport Coal. for Fair Representation v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 26 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>CE Int’l Res. Holdings, LLC v. S.A. Minerals P’ship</i> , 2013 WL 2661037 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 12, 2013).....	43, 45
<i>Cent. Nat. Bank v. Conn. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 104 U.S. 54 (1881).....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011).....	24, 42
<i>Cronan v. Schilling</i> , 100 N.Y.S.2d 474 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1950) .....	44, 45
<i>Det Bergenske Dampskibsselskab v. Sabre Shipping Corp.</i> , 341 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1965).....	44
<i>Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. Gottstein</i> , 617 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	41
<i>Estate of Shefner ex rel. Shefner v. Beraudiere</i> , __ F. App'x __, 2014 WL 4067184 (2d Cir. Aug. 19, 2014).....	35
<i>Fidelity Partners, Inc. v. Philippine Export &amp; Foreign Loan Guarantee Corp.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1113 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	44
<i>Garcia v. Yonkers Sch. Dist.</i> , 561 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Goya Foods, Inc. v. Wallack Management Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Gucci America, Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 2011 WL 6156936 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2011).....	43
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	46
<i>In re M.B. Int'l W.W.L.</i> , 2012 WL 3195761 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2012).....	44



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Kirtsaeng</i> , 2009 WL 3003242 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2009).....	45
<i>Johnson v. Holder</i> , 564 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2009).....	37, 40
<i>Lichtenberg v. Besicorp Grp. Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004).....	52
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 561 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009).....	32, 36
<i>N. Mariana Islands v. Millard</i> , 287 F.R.D. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	53
<i>Nat’l Acceptance Co. of Am. v. Frigidmeats, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 764 (7th Cir. 1980).....	35
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7, 8, 9, 29, 41, 53
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013).....	2, 3, 6, 10, 11, 32, 35, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 46, 53, 58
<i>O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, S.A.</i> , 830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987).....	52
<i>Ofosu v. McElroy</i> , 98 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Peters v. Bain</i> , 133 U.S. 670 (1890).....	57
<i>Petrello v. White</i> , 533 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2008).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	31
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945).....	38
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Mast Constr. Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 372 (10th Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 201 (2013).....	7, 9
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....	42
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2819 (2014).....	2, 11
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	50
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	49
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986).....	49, 51
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 1994).....	48
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	49
<i>Shaheen Sports, Inc. v. Asia Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 919664 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2012).....	45
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 732 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1984).....	30, 36, 41, 51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tire Eng'g &amp; Dist. L.L.C. v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 740 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2014).....	53
<i>United States v. Ben Zvi</i> , 242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>United States v. First Nat'l City Bank</i> , 379 U.S. 378 (1965).....	45, 46
<i>United States v. Melendez-Carrion</i> , 820 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1987).....	36
<i>United States v. Modica</i> , 663 F.2d 1173 (2d Cir. 1981).....	55
<i>United States v. Spallone</i> , 399 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick &amp; Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	47, 48
<i>Waffenschmidt v. MacKay</i> , 763 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1985).....	38
<i>Weight Watchers Int'l, Inc. v. Luigino's, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
12 U.S.C. § 633 .....	45
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	2, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	41, 42
N.Y. Banking Law § 138 .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
N.Y. Uniform Comm. Code § 4-A-105 .....	45
N.Y. Uniform Comm. Code § 5-116 .....	45
N.Y. Uniform Comm. Code § 8-112 .....	45
 <b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	6
Fed. R. App. P. 28 .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	31, 32, 35, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	24, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69 .....	44
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Saabira Chaudhuri, <i>Citigroup Could Lose up to \$80 Million From Argentina Default</i> , Wall St. J. Online (Aug. 1, 2014), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/losr5u3">http://tinyurl.com/losr5u3</a> .....	13
Charlie Devereux et al., <i>Argentina’s Bonds Decline on Plan to Offer Local-Law Swap</i> , Bloomberg.com (Aug. 20, 2014), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/pbdux5m">http://tinyurl.com/pbdux5m</a> .....	17
Alison Frankel, <i>Argentina’s Comments put US Lawyers In Awkward Spot</i> , Reuters (June 19, 2014), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/k8m9pbb">http://tinyurl.com/k8m9pbb</a> .....	33
Alison Frankel, <i>Did Argentina Lie to the Supreme Court?</i> , Reuters (June 2, 2014), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/ktwzoxf">http://tinyurl.com/ktwzoxf</a> .....	33
<i>Kicillof Warns “No Change of Payment Jurisdiction,”</i> Buenos Aires Herald (Aug. 20, 2014), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/o2ta68r">http://tinyurl.com/o2ta68r</a> .....	18
Linette Lopez, <i>Argentina Put a Scathing Full-Page Ad in Three Major Newspapers This Weekend</i> , Business Insider (June 23, 2014), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/qyztvhg">http://tinyurl.com/qyztvhg</a> .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ken Parks & Taos Turner, <i>Argentina Moves to Pay Exchange Bondholders in Argentina</i> , Wall St. J. Online (Aug. 20, 2014), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/jw3bs94">http://tinyurl.com/jw3bs94</a> .....	17
Katia Porzecanski & Camila Russo, <i>Argentina Deposits \$1 Billion for June 30 Bond Payments</i> , Bloomberg.com (June 26, 2014), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/kr5qxfd">http://tinyurl.com/kr5qxfd</a> .....	12
Reply Br., <i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , No. 13-990 (U.S. May 27, 2014) .....	3, 11, 33
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law</i> (1987).....	50, 51, 52, 54
Austin W. Scott, <i>The Right to Follow Money Wrongfully Mingled with Other Money</i> , 27 Harv. L. Rev. 125 (1913).....	57
C. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (3d ed. updated 2014) .....	35
